## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 673 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed:	S2/22/23 S3/30/23		
2	94th General Assembly	A	Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2023			SENATE BILL 300	
4					
5	By: Senator K. Hammer				
6	By: Representatives Bentley,	, Cavenaugh, Vaught	, Wardlaw		
7					
8		For An Ac	t To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO	CREATE A DATA	REPOSITORY TO COLLECT,		
10	REPORT, TI	RACK, AND TREND	DATA REGARDING NURSING		
11	EDUCATION AND NURSING WORKFORCES IN ARKANSAS; AND FOR				
12	OTHER PUR	POSES.			
13					
14					
15		S	ubtitle		
16	TO C	REATE A DATA RE	POSITORY TO COLLECT,		
17	REPO	ORT, TRACK, AND	TREND DATA REGARDING		
18	NURS	SING EDUCATION A	ND NURSING WORKFORCES		
19	IN A	ARKANSAS.			
20					
21					
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (	GENERAL ASSEMBL	Y OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	S:	
23					
24	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code Titl	e 17, Chapter 87, Subchap	ter 2, is	
25	amended to add an add:	itional section	to read as follows:		
26	17-87-208. Col	lection of nurs	ing workforce and nursing	education data.	
27	(a) The Arkansa	as State Board	of Nursing <i>may</i> create a d	ata repository	
28	to collect, report, to	rack, and trend	data regarding nursing e	ducation and the	
29	nursing workforce in A	<u>Arkansas for mo</u>	re timely and accurate tr	acking of the	
30	nursing education and	nursing workfo	rce throughout the state.		
31	(b) The data co	ollection descr	ibed in subsection (a) of	this section	
32	shall include data re	lating to the r	oot causes of nurse reten	tion and nurse	
33	turnover throughout th	<u>he state.</u>			
34	(c)(1) The boar	rd shall create	and establish an action	plan for the	
35	nursing workforce in A	Arkansas to imp	rove nurse availability a	cross the state.	
36	<u>(2) The a</u>	<u>action plan des</u>	cribed in subdivision (c)	(l) of this	

1	section shall be updated annually and include stakeholder feedback.
2	(d) The board may contract with a non-state entity to fulfill the
3	requirements of this section.
4	(e) The board may apply for one-time funds under the American Rescue
5	Plan Act, if available and eligible, to fund the first two-years expense to
6	create the data repository, but may not exceed five hundred thousand dollars
7	(\$500,000) in funds under the American Rescue Plan Act.
8	
9	/s/K. Hammer
10	
11	
12	APPROVED: 4/11/23
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26 27	
28	
20 29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	